





ARUNACHAL PRADESH INFORMATION COMMISSION ITANAGAR

BEFORE THE HON'BLE COURT OF MAJOR GENERAL JARKEN GAMLIN, AVSM, SM, VSM (RETD), STATE CHIEF INFORMATION COMMISSIONER

No.APIC-349/2024

Dated, Itanagar the 21st January, 2025

Appeal Under Section 19(3) RTI Act, 2005

Appellant: Shri Tamchi Gungte, Near KV 2 School, Chimpu, Itanagar, Arunachal Pradesh, PIN-791111, (M) 9233567279 / 8257994249.

Vs

Respondent: The PIO-cum- EE(PWD), Dept. of PWD, Naharlagun Division, Papum Pare District, Arunachal Pradesh. PIN-791110.

Date of 1st hearing:21/01/2025

<u>ORDER</u>

1). This is an appeal under Section 19(3) of RTI Act, 2005 filed by Shri Tamchi Gungte, Near KV 2 School, Chimpu, Itanagar, Arunachal Pradesh, for non-furnishing of information by the PIO-cum-EE(PWD), Dept. of PWD, Naharlagun Division, Papum Pare District, Arunachal Pradesh, as sought by the Appellant under section 6(1) of RTI Act, 2005 vide Form-A Dated 14/08/2024 regarding **Construction of High Court Building at Naharlagun**, **Arunachal Pradesh**.

2). The 1st hearing was held on 21st January, 2025 (Tuesday) at 1100 hrs. The Appellant Shri Tamchi Gungte, was found absent during the Court hearing. Shri Pema Dorjee Khochi, AE, Naharlagun Sub- Division No. IV, PWD AP, Naharlagun represented the PIO-Cum- Executive Engineer, PWD, A.P., Naharlagun. He informed the Commission that all the information as sought by the Appellant was furnished in the form of Soft & Hard copy. The Appellant Shri Tamchi Gungte has received the documents and signed in the office copy on 21/11/2024 Vide Office Memo No. ND/RTI-351/TG/2024-25 Dated 14/11/2024.

3). The Commission observed that after receipt of the document and on completion of 2 months period no written correspondence has been made by the Appellant about his satisfaction and dis-satisfaction on the matter. So, it is presumed that the Appellant is satisfied with the information so furnished by the Appellant.

4). Based on the input provided by the PIO-Cum- EE (PWD), A.P. Naharlagun, the Commission assumed it fit to dispose of the case.

Therefore, the case is hereby disposed.

Order copied be issued to all the parties.

Sd/-

[Major General Jarken Gamlin, AVSM, SM, VSM (Retd)], State Chief Information Commissioner Arunachal Pradesh Information Commission <u>Itanagar</u>

Memo No.APIC-349/2024 517 Copy to: -

Dated, Itanagar the 23 January, 2025

- - 1. The PIO-cum-EE(PWD), Dept. of PWD, Naharlagun Division, Papum Pare District, Arunachal Pradesh. PIN-791111, for compliance.
 - Shri Tamchi Gungte, Near KV 2 School, Chimpu, Itanagar, Arunachal Pradesh, PIN-791111, (M) 9233567279 / 8257994249, for compliance.
 - 3. Computer Programmer, APIC, Itanagar, to upload in APIC Website & send mail to all the parties.
 - 4. Case file.

Deputy Registrat Arunachal Prudesh linter sation Cominission Optianagai For

Registrar/ Dy. Registrar Arunachal Pradesh Information Commission <u>Itanagar</u>